
PeopleSoft Manual 

eProcurement 
Version 9.2 

Fall 2016 



IT District Wide Applications  SDUSD PeopleSoft eProcurement 

 

   

 

  



IT District Wide Applications  SDUSD PeopleSoft eProcurement 

 

 

Table of Contents 
 
 

CHAPTER 1 – EPROCUREMENT OVERVIEW .........................................................5 

eProcurement Overview .................................................................................................... 5 
Browsers ............................................................................................................................................... 5 
Web/Direct Connect ............................................................................................................................. 6 
Your Security......................................................................................................................................... 6 
Don’t Use the “Back” Button ................................................................................................................ 7 
A Practice Exercise: Login to PeopleSoft Financials .............................................................................. 7 

How does eProcurement Work? ....................................................................................... 10 

Request Lifespan– Overview ............................................................................................ 10 

CHAPTER 2 – BASIC ORDERS & WEB/DIRECT CONNECT ORDERS ....................... 13 

Requisitions Overview ..................................................................................................... 13 
Remember This To Ensure Fewer Problems with Your Orders: .......................................................... 13 

Budget Strings – aka Chartfield Strings ............................................................................. 13 

Budget Inquiry ................................................................................................................. 15 
A Practice Exercise: Budget Inquiry .................................................................................................... 16 

Creating Requisitions – Your Options ............................................................................... 18 

Templates – A Shortcut Tool ............................................................................................ 33 
Use Preset District Templates............................................................................................................. 33 
Naming Your Requisition .................................................................................................................... 35 

Web/Direct Connect – How to Use It ................................................................................ 35 
A Practice Exercise: Order Items with Web/Direct Connect ............................................................... 36 

CHAPTER 3 –SPECIAL REQUESTS & ASSET ITEMS .............................................. 41 

Special Request Items ...................................................................................................... 41 

Asset Items ...................................................................................................................... 42 

Categories for Special Request Items ................................................................................ 43 
Asset Categories ................................................................................................................................. 44 
Look Up Non-Asset Categories by Their Account Numbers ................................................................ 47 
Get Forms through the District Website ............................................................................................ 49 

Order a Special Request Item ........................................................................................... 50 
A Practice Exercise: Order Special Request Goods Item ..................................................................... 50 

Order an Asset Item by Special Request ........................................................................... 55 
A Practice Exercise: Order Special Request Asset Item ...................................................................... 55 
Suggest a New Supplier ...................................................................................................................... 64 

CHAPTER 4 – APPROVALS, BUDGETS & MANAGING REQUISITIONS .................. 67 

Approval Workflow.......................................................................................................... 67 

Budget Checking .............................................................................................................. 68 

Budget Checking Status says ERROR - What to do? ........................................................... 69 

Enter a Budget String Once for All Items on a Requisition ................................................. 70 
A Practice Exercise: Enter Budget Codes Once for Entire Requisition ................................................ 70 

Track a Requisition .......................................................................................................... 72 

Manage Your Requisitions ............................................................................................... 74 



IT District Wide Applications  SDUSD PeopleSoft eProcurement 

 

   

 

Important Notes to Help You ........................................................................................... 78 

Working with Requisitions ............................................................................................... 79 
A Practice Exercise: Cancel a Requisition ........................................................................................... 80 
A Practice Exercise: Re-open a Canceled Requisition ......................................................................... 82 
A Practice Exercise: Approval Status .................................................................................................. 83 

CHAPTER 5 – SUPPLIERS & ITEMS..................................................................... 85 

Find Suppliers .................................................................................................................. 85 
A Practice Exercise: Find a Supplier .................................................................................................... 85 

Find Catalog (stock) Items ................................................................................................ 87 

CHAPTER 6 – MAINTENANCE & SUPPORT ........................................................ 89 

Clear (Delete) Cache Files ................................................................................................. 89 
A Practice Exercise: Clear/Delete Cache Files .................................................................................... 89 

How to Get Help with eProcurement ................................................................................ 91 

Index ............................................................................................................................... 93 

 



 

 Chapter 1 5 

Chapter 1 – eProcurement Overview 
 
eProcurement Overview 

roduced by Oracle, PeopleSoft eProcurement (“ePro”) is web-based system that is used to 
decentralize, automate, and control the purchase of goods and services used by the San 

Diego Unified School District.   

eProcurement is accessed on a computer via the Internet. You must have a San Diego Unified 
School District Employee Identification number and password set up before you can login to 
ePro to use it. You can login and use it from any computer, anywhere, as long as that computer 
meets the minimum requirements: It must have Microsoft Internet Explorer version 8, 9, or 10, 
and it must have fast, reliable Internet access (not dial-up).  

ePro helps us manage organizational spending through the efficient, cost-effective 
procurement of goods and services. ePro also assists in controlling spending and lowering 
acquisition costs thanks to agreements for prearranged prices that have been set by the SDUSD 
district Buyers (the people who work in our Strategic Sources and Contract Services Department) 
and our chosen Suppliers (businesses such as Office Depot, Lakeshore, Waxie, etc.).  

At the same time, ePro promotes improved supplier relationships by reducing returns and 
customer support costs. ePro utilizes an automated process that lets us create requisitions and 
budget-check them (pre-encumber the funds) before being sent to an approver for processing. 
We have the ability to manage our own requisitions (orders), and easily track our order 
progress via the online ePro system. 

Depending on your job title, when you login to eProcurement you are presented with a list of 
menu choices on your screen. You are able to click on certain ePro menus and tools which 
relate to your job tasks and you might be restricted from using other menus or tools. Thus, 
some employees will see and have access to certain menu choices, tools, and features of 
eProcurement, while other employees might have different access. One example of this is when 
a school office clerk has access to create eProcurement requisitions, but does not have access 
to approve them. The principal of that school has access to approve requisitions, but may not 
have access to create them. This is one way that the school district can better manage the 
security and reliability of how funds are spent. 

 

Browsers 

PeopleSoft software is designed to work with Internet Explorer version 8.0 or higher. While 
many people prefer to use other browsers such as Firefox, doing so tends to open the door for 
problems in PeopleSoft. If you want to avoid any problems with your ePro requisitions, launch 
only Internet Explorer 8, 9, or 10 as the browser when you need to use eProcurement. Do NOT 
use Internet Explorer 11… it is not compatible with PeopleSoft. 

 

 

 

P 



 

6 Chapter 1 

 

Web/Direct Connect  

We can order things from commonly used district suppliers (such as Office Depot, Waxie, 
Lakeshore, etc.) from within the ePro application itself.  This ePro feature is called Web/Direct 
Connect. 

Web/Direct Connect lets you order from these suppliers quickly and easily, and get the SDUSD 
discounts. You also enjoy expedited shipments (usually, you receive your orders within a couple 
of days). 

This manual has a section that explains how to use Web/Direct Connect. 

 

ePro Requesters and Approvers 

A Requester is any district employee who has computer access to place orders by creating and 
submitting ePro requisitions. Most of our employees fall into this category.   

A Requester can create, edit, cancel, reopen, track, and generally manage only his/her own 
requisitions; Requesters cannot see anyone else’s requisitions1. Requesters do not have access 
to approve requisitions. 

An Approver is any district employee who is a site administrator (usually a principal, supervisor, 
program manager, or other kind of Department Head).  Approvers can view, approve, or deny 
requisitions.  Approvers don’t usually have access in the computer to create and submit 
requisitions.   

 

Your Security 

When you login to eProcurement, the computer system recognizes who you are by your 
Employee ID number, and it recognizes which access/permissions you have.  Your password is a 
powerful tool that protects your personal information, such as your Social Security number. 
PLEASE… Don’t ever share your password with anyone. 

Unfortunately, a common practice among site administrators is that they provide their ID 
numbers and personal passwords to other staff members, so that the staff member can login 
“as the site administrator” and perform tasks (such as approving requisitions) on behalf of the 
administrator.   

This is against district policy and can compromise your security. 

PLEASE NOTE: If someone else has your Employee ID number AND your password, that person 
could use the information to find out how much money you earn, change your personal 
information such as benefits and deductions, and even have your paycheck be automatically 
deposited into their own bank account.   

                                                           

 
1 However, you can view details about all requisitions created by anyone at your site if you run the eProcurement 

Report. 



 

 Chapter 1 7 

NEVER give anyone your password! 

 

Don’t Use the “Back” Button 

When we use the Internet, many of us have the habit of clicking the Back button at the top of 
the browser window to return to the previous screen or page.  When you use any PeopleSoft 
software it is highly recommended that you never use the Back button.   

When you click the Back button in PeopleSoft it takes you back to the previous screen, but only 
an old version of that screen, if it is even still available.  It does not “refresh” your screen. The 
previous screen would not display current information.  In fact, clicking the Back button can 
make you lose your work by kicking you completely out of the system, without saving any work 
you did. 

Any time you wish to return to a previous screen or page, instead of clicking the Back button, 
you should click the proper button or hyperlink that will take you back correctly.  Such buttons 
and links in PeopleSoft are usually located near the bottom of the screen, and are self-
explanatory. 

 

    A Practice Exercise: Login to PeopleSoft Financials 

 

The following exercise shows how to login to and access PeopleSoft eProcurement: 

 

Step 1 

Launch Microsoft Internet Explorer from your computer’s desktop screen or Start menu. 

 

Step 2 

To navigate to the PeopleSoft 
login page, begin at this 
website address: 
www.sandi.net and click the 
green Staff tab.  (If you need 
assistance, contact the school 
district’s Help Desk at (619) 
725-7500).   

 

  

 

 

 

 

http://www.sandi.net


 

8 Chapter 1 

Step 3 

Hover over Resources, and then click Applications. 

Step 4 

In the Applications list, click PeopleSoft - Financial.  

   

 

 

 

 

Step 5 

Login with your 
Employee ID 
number and 
password.  

Then, click Main 
Menu at the top 
left of the screen. 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 Chapter 1 9 

Step 6 
Click the sub-menus in the drop-down lists to navigate where you want to go. In this 
illustration, we clicked eProcurement, and then Manage Requisitions: 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

The illustration below shows the eProcurement Requisition Home Page. From here, you begin 
to create all your ePro orders: 

 

 



 

10 Chapter 1 

How does eProcurement Work? 

The flow chart below shows the steps a requisition takes from start to finish.  It begins with a 
Requester creating and submitting an ePro requisition, and it ends with the Requester receiving 
the order: 

 

 

 

There are four basic steps to create and submit a requisition successfully: 

1. Budget Inquiry (verify available funds). 

2. Create Requisition (search for items and add them to the requisition; enter budget string 
to pay for order). 

3. Budget-Check (pre-encumber the funds; with just a mouse click, remove funds from 
budget and attach them to the requisition). 

4. Save and Submit (save the requisition and send it to be approved and processed). 

 

Request Lifespan– Overview  

Every requisition has its own Request Lifespan.  The Request Lifespan is a graphic 
representation that allows you to track your orders: 

Requester 
Creates requisition, 

checks budget, 
submits requisition. 

 

Approver(s) 
Reviews requisition, 

and approves it. 

 

ePro 
Catalog  
Item? 

YES 

NO 

Inventory 
Requisition goes to 
Inventory, request 

sent to Supply 
Center. 

 

Strategic Sourcing 
Special Request orders: 
Requisition generates 

Purchase Order, then sent 
to Supplier. 

 

Supplier 
Receives Purchase Order, 
fills order, ships to district 
Supply Center warehouse. 

 

Supply Center 
Warehouse 

Receives request or 
shipment, records on 

computer, ships order to 
Requester. 

 

Web 
Web/Direc
t Connect? 

NO, it’s 

Special 
Request 

YES 

Requester Receives 
Items are received at 

Requester’s site.  

 

END 

BEGIN 



 

 Chapter 1 11 

In the example above, this requisition order for A-Z Learning License has been submitted, 
approved, processed, and received.  By viewing the Lifespan timeline of the requisition, you can 
quickly tell what has happened to your order, and what will happen next.  The icons for steps 
that have been completed are lit up and brightly colored.  The icons for the steps that haven’t 
been done yet, or were skipped as unnecessary, remain grayed-out.   

  



 

12 Chapter 1 

  



 

 Chapter 2 13  

Chapter 2 – Basic Orders & Web/Direct Connect Orders 
 
Requisitions Overview 

any goods and services requiring a purchase order (P.O.) can be obtained through 
eProcurement. A budget-check (pre-encumbering money for the requisition) must be 

successfully completed before submitting the requisition to the Approver. This ensures that 
funds will be available to pay for the order when the time comes for payment. Upon successful 
budget-check, the needed funds are electronically attached to (pre-encumbered for) that one 
requisition, so nothing else can use that money.  When the time comes to pay the bill, the 
money is in place. An ePro requisition cannot be approved or processed if there are 
insufficient funds in the designated budget at the time the requisition is created. 

When ordering “Catalog” items (goods or services already preset and listed in our online district 
ePro Catalogs) the ePro system will attempt to find the item from district Inventory.  If the item 
is not available from Inventory, a purchase order (generated by our Strategic Sourcing & 
Contracting Services Department) might be placed with an outside supplier.  If a purchase order 
is created, it too, is budget-checked before being sent to the supplier.   

 

   Remember This To Ensure Fewer Problems with Your Orders: 

 

 For Special Request orders, please use suppliers already designated by the 
district and listed in eProcurement.  It can mean the difference between getting 
your order in days or, if you suggest a supplier not listed with us, getting your 
order in weeks or months. 

 Order all items on a single requisition from the same supplier. Limit your number 
if items per requisition to 50 or fewer.  

 Separate your requisitions so that all Catalog items are on one order, all Special 
Request items are on a separate requisition of their own (be sure to order from 
one single supplier on a given requisition, and create a separate requisition for 
each supplier you’re buying from), and all Web/Direct Connect items are on 
another separate order. NEVER MIX suppliers/vendors, or Catalog items, 
Web/Direct Connect items, and Special Request items on the same order. 

 

Budget Strings – aka Chartfield Strings  

Before you can learn how to use your budgets when placing eProcurement orders, you need to 
understand a little about the role Chartfields play. 

M 



 

14 Chapter 2 

What is a Chartfield? A Chartfield is a field on a computer screen 
within the PeopleSoft Financials software, designed to be populated 
with numerals (budget codes). A Chartfield is a component of a 
Chartfield string. Here is an example illustration of a Chartfield: 

What is a Chartfield String (budget string)? A Chartfield string is a 
numeric sentence comprised of several Chartfields “strung together” 
in a row. One Chartfield string names a single budget. Here is an 
example illustration of what might be a typical Chartfield string: 

In the San Diego Unified School District, we follow the Standardized Account Code Structure 
(SACS). SACS is “… a comprehensive system of accounting for and reporting school district 
revenues and expenditures”.2 The Chartfields we use are determined by SACS, which all 
California public schools follow. 

Here is a list of the Chartfields we use: 

Structure of the Account Codes Examples: 

Department 4 digits 0003 Location 

Resource 5 digits 00000 Unrestricted 

Budget Reference 2 digits 00    End of funding 

Account 4 digits 4301 Supplies 

Program 4 digits 1000 Instruction                       

Class 4 digits 1110 Reg Ed K-12 

Fund 5 digits 01000 General Fund 

Extended  4 digits  0000 General 

 

Following are definitions of the individual Chartfields, also referred to as Chart of Accounts: 

 Department: Defines where the financial activity is occurring  
 Example: 0003 = Adams Elementary School 

 Resource: Defines source of funding 
 Example: 00000 = Unrestricted 

                                                           

 
2 Quoted definition of SACS taken from www.edsource.org 

Example of 
Chartfield 
budget numbers 
in a common 
Chartfield string. 

http://www.edsource.org


 

 Chapter 2 15  

 Budget Reference: Defines the fiscal year in which the funding will end (if other than 
June 30) and if funding must be tracked for several years 
 Example: 16 = 2016 

 Account: Defines the type of expense 
 Example: 4301 = Supplies 

 Program: Defines the activities or services performed to accomplish a set of objectives 
or goal 
 Example: 2700 = School Administration, such as office staff 

 Class: Defines the instructional setting or the group of students who are receiving 
instructional services 
 Example: 1110 = Regular Education K-12 

 Fund: Defines the highest level of financial monitoring for the district 
 Example: 01000 = General Fund 

 Extended: Defines the detailed activity at the district level only 
 Example: 0311 = ROP Business Computer 

Here is an example illustration of a typical Chartfield string used to purchase instructional 
supplies for a school: 

 

Every eProcurement requisition is made up of individual “line items” (goods or services we wish 
to purchase). Each individual line item must have a budget (Chartfield string) associated with it, 
so that the funds to pay for that item will be available at the appropriate time. 

When an SDUSD employee creates an ePro requisition, the employee must enter the Chartfield 
strings and verify the budget status before submitting the requisition.  

 

Budget Inquiry 

PeopleSoft allows us to review real-time budget information online.  One method is called 
Budget Inquiry. This allows you to view the current activity for one or more budget accounts.  
You can see how much money was allocated to a given budget, how much has already been 
spent, and how much is currently available to use. 

It is highly advisable for a Requester to complete this simple, quick procedure to make sure 
there is enough money to spend, before creating and submitting a requisition.  If there isn’t 



 

16 Chapter 2 

enough money in the budget the Requester uses on a requisition, then the requisition will not 
pass the Budget-Check process, and the Requester will not be able to submit that order. 

Running a Budget Inquiry is like using a search engine on the Internet. You enter the criteria you 
wish to search by, and the computer will show you the available information based on that 
criteria. 

     

A Practice Exercise: Budget Inquiry 

 

Step 1 

Navigation: Main Menu  Commitment Control  Review Budget Activities  Budget Details 

 

 Make sure that the Business 
Unit field says SDUSD.  If it 
doesn’t, type it in. 

 In the Ledger Group field, 
you must either type “control” 
or “expense”.  Use “control” if 
you want to see a general 
overview/summary of the 
large, overview budgets (such 
as 4000, for example).  Use 
“expense” if you want to see 
one or more specific budget 
accounts (such as 4301, for 
example). 

 In the Department field, 
enter the four-digit code 
number for the department 
that will be paying for the 
requisition you plan to submit.  

This is also called the “cost 
center”. 

 If you want to see a list of all your department’s budgets, after completing the steps above, 
click the Search button in the lower-left corner of your screen.  If you want to see more 
specific budgets, then you need to fill in as many of the other fields as you wish before 
clicking the Search button. The only fields we use in a Budget Inquiry are: 

 Ledger Group 

 Account 

 Department 

 Fund Code 

These are 

example 

budget 

codes only. 



 

 Chapter 2 17  

 Class Field 

 Program Code (continued on next page) 

 Budget Reference 

 Resource 

 Extended 

 Budget Period 

 NOTE:  Best results are usually found when you include the Account code number and the 
Resource code number. 

 After you click the Search button, the results are shown at the bottom of the page.  You 
may need to scroll your screen to see them.  You’ll see a list of hyperlinked budgets, with a 
separate budget on each horizontal line.  Click on the budget line you wish to see, and its 
details will appear. 

 

Step 2 

Details of a single budget: 

 Budget: Total funds for the current fiscal year allocated for this account. 

 Expense: Total amount already paid out from the allocated money for this account. 

 Encumbrance: Total amount of purchase orders against this account that hasn’t been 
paid yet. 

 Pre-Encumbrance: Total amount of ePro requisitions submitted against this account 
that have not yet become purchase orders. 

 Available Budget: Total amount of available funds remaining in this account. 

 Without Tolerance/With Tolerance: This has no meaning for us in our school district. 
They are both identical dollar amounts. They represent a PeopleSoft software feature 
we don’t use. If we were a profit-based business instead of a school district, the “with 
tolerance” amount might have an extra little cushion of cash in it. 



 

18 Chapter 2 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

If you like graphics, you can display a color-coded graph chart of the budget information. Simply 
click on the “Display Chart” button, and then scroll down past the budget details, to the bottom 
of the screen: 

 

 

 

 

 

Creating Requisitions – Your Options 

There are generally three kinds of items you can order: an SDUSD Catalog item, a Special 
Request item, or a Web/Direct Connect item. Items can be goods or services. 



 

 Chapter 2 19  

Using the SDUSD Catalogs lets you choose pre-arranged items from different categorical lists.  
Special Request lets you order goods or services not found on those categorical lists.  Through 
Special Request you can order anything from anywhere, theoretically.   
 
Web/Direct Connect lets you place orders with commonly used suppliers such as Independent 
Stationers and Waxie. Web/Direct Connect ensures that you get your orders quickly, and with 
discounts. 
 
The rest of this chapter shows you how to create a requisition with preset Catalog items.  
Subsequent chapters describe how to order Special Request and Web/Direct Connect items. 
After you’ve finished doing a Budget Inquiry and have confirmed there is enough money in the 
budget account you wish to use, you can go ahead and create a requisition.   
The next picture shows what the screen looks like immediately after clicking Requisition. 
 
Create Requisition page – Locate items you want and place them on your requisition. 
Use links to find what you want to order. 
Indicate quantities of each item you want. 
Add the item(s) to the requisition. 

 

Checkout-Review and Submit page – Finish and review your order, and submit it for approval.  
Here, you will: 
Adjust quantities, delete line items, as desired. 
Enter the budget Chartfield string for all line items. 
Run the Budget-Check process. 



 

20 Chapter 2 

Enter a name for the requisition.  (The requisition will still possess a unique ID number that is 
automatically given by the ePro system, whether or not you give it a name).  

 

 

Catalog: Stock/Inventory Goods 
There are three ways to find SDUSD Catalog (stock/inventory) items: 
 
Keyword Search: Allows you to search through all the preset catalogs based on a specific 
keyword you enter. 
 
Advanced Search: Allows you to input more details as search criteria, such as a particular 
supplier, or SDUSD item ID number. 
 
Express Item Entry: Allows you to quickly find items when you already know what you’re 
looking for, especially if you know the item’s ID number.  
 
To create a Catalog order, follow this: 
Navigation: Main Menu  eProcurement  Requisition 
 
Following are descriptions of the three Catalog ordering options: 
 
Option 1 – Keyword Search 
Let’s say you want to order some district forms, such as “Permit to Leave School Grounds”.  You 
enter %permit% into the Search textbox field, and then click the Search button.  NOTE: It is very 
helpful to type a % before and after the keyword you enter.  The results of the search would be 
displayed at the bottom of the page.  The results would show a list of items whose 



 

 Chapter 2 21  

names/descriptions have the word “permit” in them, plus any possible words in front of or 
behind the word “permit”.  The % works as a wildcard in the search process and it helps to 
locate and display items you want much faster than if you do not use the %.  Then, click the 
Search button on the right.  
 
      TIP – If you type in a keyword that is a singular version of the word, (such as 
“transparency”) and you get no results, try changing the keyword to its plural form (such as 
“transparencies”); or vice versa. 
 

 

             TIP – When doing any form of searching for an item there are several different ways 
you can conduct the search.  For example, let’s say you need to find the book, Harry Potter and 
the Sorcerer’s Stone.  You type Harry Potter and the Sorcerer’s Stone into the search field and 
click the Search button, but your result at the bottom says “No matching items found”.  You can 
then try another search by entering, for example, Rowling (the name of the author).  You might 
get better results.  Be aware that a basic search may need several different keyword entries 
before finding the exact item you want.   

 
 

Option 2 – Advanced Search 
On the Create Requisition page, to the right of the yellow Search button, click Advanced 
Search. Here you can enter identifying information about the item you want, if you already 
know it… such as its Item ID number. Note that you would use the Manufacturer Item ID field 
for published books’ ISBNs. 
 
 
 
 

Keyword Search 



 

22 Chapter 2 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Option 3 – 
Express Item Entry 
Navigation: Main Menu  eProcurement  Requisition  
 
Use this feature to quickly locate and add single SDUSD Catalog (stock/inventory) items you’re 
familiar with. You need to know a word taken from the actual name/description of the item, or 
its Item ID number. 
 
On the main requisition home page pictured on the 
previous page in this book, in the upper right, you’ll 
see the Express Item Entry link: 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
If you know the SDUSD Item ID number for the item you 
want, enter it in the Item ID field:  
   

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 Chapter 2 23  

Click into any of the other empty fields, and they will automatically fill in for you. Enter the 
Quantity you want and click Add to Cart:  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
If you don’t know the Item ID number of the item you want, you can browse through the 
Express Item Entry lists of Catalog items. To do this, leave all the fields blank and click on the 
Search icon (little magnifying glass) on the right side of the Item ID field. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
When the Look Up Item ID window appears, change the Description to “contains”, type in the 
one keyword for what you’re looking for (such as “absence” as in the example below), and click 
the Look Up  button. Locate your item in the list beneath the yellow buttons, and click to 
choose it for your ePro requisition (see illustration on next page): 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

24 Chapter 2 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

IMPORTANT – ABOUT ORDERING! 
Separate your orders so that: 

 All SDUSD Catalog items are placed on one requisition, with NO OTHER ITEMS. 

 All Special Request items from the same supplier/vendor are placed on one requisition, 
with NO OTHER ITEMS. 

 All Web Direct Connect items (Office Depot, Waxie, etc.) are placed on one requisition, 
with NO OTHER ITEMS. 

 Order from the same Supplier on one requisition. If you need to order from multiple 
Suppliers, then create a separate requisition for each Supplier. 

     

 

A Practice Exercise: Order an SDUSD Catalog Item by Keyword Search 
 

 
Step 1 
Navigation: Main Menu   eProcurement  Requisition 
In the Keyword Search field, type a single word that is part 
of the name of the item you want; type a percent sign in 
front of and behind the word, to help locate it. Click the 
yellow Search button on the right. 
 
 
 
Step 2 
A detailed list of all Catalog items we have with that keyword in the name is displayed. Locate 
the item you want by scrolling through the list.  



 

 Chapter 2 25  

To compare two or more items side by side, click a checkmark in each one’s checkbox on the 
left, and then click the Compare link at the bottom of the page: 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Step 3 
To order a single item from the displayed list, type the Quantity you want in its Quantity box, 
and then click its Add button to the right:  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
To order two or more items from the same list at the same time: 

When you’re done comparing, 
click the Return button. 



 

26 Chapter 2 

Click checkmarks into their respective Checkboxes on the left.  
Enter the Quantities for all items.  
Scroll to the bottom of the page and click the link for “Add Selected To:  Cart”: 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
Step 4 
Scrolling back up to the top right corner 
of your page, if you hover the mouse 
over the Shopping Cart line, a summary 
of what you placed on your requisition 
will pop out:  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 Chapter 2 27  

Step 5 
When you have selected all the SDUSD Catalog items you want to order, click the Checkout 
button in the upper right corner. DO NOT ORDER ANY OTHER KINDS OF ITEMS ON THE SAME 
REQUISITION… When ordering Catalog items, only order Catalog items on a requisition. Create 
a whole new requisition when ordering something 
different, such as Special Request items or a Web 
Direct Connect item. Each kind of item must have its 
own separate requisition: 
 
 
Step 6 
It’s important to type a name for the requisition. 
Make it short, and be sure it’s something you will recognize in the future. The Requisition 
Name field is in the top right corner of the Checkout page: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
NOTE: If you want to go back and order additional 
items, click the Add More Items button, located beneath the Requisition Name field area: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

28 Chapter 2 

Step 7 
In the bottom left corner click a checkmark 
into the checkbox Select All.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Step 8 
To the far right, click the Mass Change link:  
 
 
 
 
 
 
Step 9 
Enter the budget string into the Chartfields. This 
indicates which funds will be used to pay for the order. If 
you don’t know which budget code numbers to enter here, ask your Site Administrator, 
Principal, or Department Head; or your site’s Budget Analyst: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

You must fill in the required Chartfields with the correct budget string. The numbers used here are for 
illustration only. Your budget numbers may be different. Include the following:  DeptID, Resource, Bud 
Ref, Program, Class, Fund, and Extended. Then, click OK in the lower left corner. 



 

 Chapter 2 29  

Step 10 
On the next page, leave the default choice as All Distribution Lines, and click the OK button.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Step 11 
LEAVE THE SHIP TO 
LOCATION AS IS. If you 
attempt to change it, it 
will only be changed back 
again. The Requisition 
Comments  and Approval 
Justification comments 
areas are optional. You 
can leave them blank, if 
you have nothing to say. 
The Pre-Check Budget 
feature is also optional. 
Clicking it will only tell you 
whether your requisition 
will pass the Budget Check 
or not… but it doesn’t pre-
encumber any funds. 
Click the Check Budget 
link. This is required, so 
the funds can be pre-
encumbered to pay for 
the order:  
 



 

30 Chapter 2 

Step 12 
When you click the Check Budget link, it will deduct the necessary funds from the budget string 
you indicated on the requisition, and attach them (pre-encumber them) to the requisition. To 
confirm the pre-encumbrance, click OK on the Budget-Checking Message: 
 

The Budget-Checking process takes a few moments. Upon completion, if the funds were pre-
encumbered successfully, you’ll see this message at the bottom of the page: Budget-Checking 
Status: Valid: 
 

 
If the funds are not pre-encumbered successfully, (if the requisition doesn’t pass the Budget-
Check process), you would see this budget error message below, and your requisition couldn’t 
be submitted. If that were to happen, you would need to discuss your options with your site 
administrator (i.e., adjust the order to cost less, or ask your Budget Analyst for assistance):  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Error 



 

 Chapter 2 31  

Step 13 
Once the Budget Checking Status is Valid, you can submit the order. Click the Save & submit 
button:  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Step 14 
The Confirmation page appears. Clicking Save & submit does three things: 

 Submits the requisition to be approved and processed 

 Sends an automated email message to your Department Approver (your site 
administrator) alerting them that an order has been submitted to them for approval 
(NOTE: Often, these emails end up in the Junk mail box!) 

 A live copy of your requisition is saved for you in the system, so you can track it later. 
Whenever something happens to your order (approval, denial, etc.), it is updated 
automatically for you to see as you track it. 



 

32 Chapter 2 

After seeing the Confirmation page, you can logout, navigate elsewhere in PeopleSoft, or start 
another new requisition. To start a new requisition, you can either click Create New Requisition 
along the bottom of the Confirmation page, or click your breadcrumbs along the top left corner 
of the page: 

 

 

 

 

 

Shipping 
Most of the time ePro orders are shipped from the suppliers to our district’s Supply Warehouse 
(on Cardinal Lane near Kearny Mesa), and then delivered to you at your site. This is true for all 
preset catalog orders, and most special request orders.  

You can change the delivery location on any eProcurement requisition, so that an item or an 
entire order can be sent to a site other than your own. This is discussed later in this manual.  

DO NOT ever change the “Ship To” field. If you do, it will be reverted to the 
Supply Center location anyway, and possibly cause a delay in your order. 

Any orders placed via the Web/Direct Connect part of eProcurement will be shipped directly to 
you at your site from the Web/Direct Connect supplier. 

NOTE: If you order asset items, then you must have them shipped from the supplier to the 
warehouse, first.  In addition, it’s crucial to use the correct Asset Category for all asset items 
you order. This is to maintain our asset management program. And, it lets the warehouse folks 
tag the asset items with special district tags before they come to you, which is part of our 
required asset management.  

 

Important Note about Requisition Budget Strings/Chartfields 
It is crucial for you to use the correct budgets to pay for your orders.  Paying for orders with the 
wrong budget can be a serious and costly mistake. If you aren’t sure which Chartfield string to 
use on a requisition, ask your site administrator (principal, department head, etc.) or your site’s 
Budget Analyst. 
 



 

 Chapter 2 33  

Templates – A Shortcut Tool 

Use Preset District Templates 

ePro has a variety of pre-created templates you can use at any time. These templates are 
already-created requisitions that list groups of specific things commonly purchased in our 
school district. You can use these templates as a shortcut. Once you choose a preset template, 
you can edit your copy of it in any way you please. Remember to enter your own site’s budget 
strings to pay for whatever you order from a template. 

To view the template list, click Main Menu  eProcurement  Requisition, and then click the 
Templates link in the right side of the page, as shown here:  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Scroll down the page to view the list of Templates.  Here is an example of one part of the list: 

Before choosing a template, you can view its details to see which items it contains. Click the 
gray triangle button (the “Expand” button) on the far left side of any template to expand its 
details. The details indicate what items will instantly be copied onto your requisition from the 
template: 

 



 

34 Chapter 2 

 

To use a template, click inside the Quantity box (next to 
the yellow Add button), type the quantity you want of 
all the items on that template, and then click Add. (You 
can adjust the quantities on your requisition later…) 

 

Scroll up to view the top right 
corner of your page. Hover the 
mouse over the Shopping Cart 
Lines to see the pop-out summary 
of what you now have on your 
requisition:  

 

 

 

 

 

Click the Checkout button…  

 

 

Template name 



 

 Chapter 2 35  

 … and then finish the requisition normally, by editing the items/quantities as desired, entering 
the budget string, running the budget-check process, and then submitting the order:  
 

Naming Your Requisition 

It’s important to name your requisitions, so you’ll be able to identify them later on. If you don’t 
type a name, the system will provide a default automated requisition ID number as its name. 
Before you finish and submit the requisition, type a name of your choosing into the Requisition 
Name textbox on the Checkout page: 

 

 

 

 

 

Web/Direct Connect – How to Use It 

Our district frequently orders items from certain contracted suppliers. Web/Direct Connect was 
set up in eProcurement to make those orders easier to create and submit. We need to use 
Web/Direct Connect as often as possible, because: 

 We get our orders much faster (often within a day or two). 

 If the items we order are not classified as assets, then the suppliers in Web/Direct 
Connect will ship directly to our own sites, and not to our district warehouse. 

Important Note: Always keep your Web/Direct Connect orders on a requisition separate from 
other items. Never mix Web/Direct Connect items with Catalog or Special Request items on the 
same requisition. The ePro software system does not allow it. 



 

36 Chapter 2 

     

A Practice Exercise: Order Items with Web/Direct Connect 

 

Step 1 

Navigation: Main Menu  eProcurement  Requisition 

On the eProcurement requisition home page, click the Web link. Then click the link for the 
supplier you wish to buy from. In this example, we chose Office Depot: 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 Chapter 2 37  

 

Step 2: 

Once you arrive at the supplier’s web site, search for and select the items you want. Look 
through the lists of their products, and click to choose the ones you want, in the quantities you 
want. In the example shown here, we ordered three packages of pencils: 

 

 

Scroll down for important ordering 
information and how to find help. 



 

38 Chapter 2 

Step 4: 

Click the blue Checkout button for Office Depot (pictured on the previous page) to return to the 
ePro requisition. 

 

Important Note: Do NOT place additional items on a Web/Direct Connect requisition. Order 
as many items as you want, but only from one single Web/Direct Connect supplier at a time. 

 

 

Complete the order by following these steps: 

 

Step 5 

Give the requisition a name:  

 

 

Step 6 

Click the Select All link in the lower left area of the 
page to checkmark all the line items: 

 

Step 7 

Click the Mass Change link in the lower right area: 

 

 

 



 

 Chapter 2 39  

Step 8 

Enter the budget string to pay for all the line items (leave all other fields blank) and click OK: 

 

 

Step 9 

Don’t change anything on this page, and click OK: 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Step 10 

At the bottom of the page click the Check Budget link to initiate the budget-checking process, 
and pre-encumber the funds to pay for the order. (Be sure to click the OK button on the 
Message that will display):  

 

 
 
 

 

 



 

40 Chapter 2 

Step 11 

If you receive a Budget Checking Status: Valid, you can click the Save & submit button. If you 
receive a Budget Checking Status: Error then you can’t submit the order. Click the Save for 
Later button instead, and contact your Budget Analyst for assistance: 
 

 
 
Observe the Confirmation page indicating your requisition has been submitted. 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



 

 Chapter 3 41  

Chapter 3 –Special Requests & Asset Items  
 

 Special Request Items 

Special Request item is any goods or services you wish to order that is not listed in our 
preset district Catalog lists, or in our Web/Direct Connect suppliers’ lists. 

Examples of Special Request items are things like buying a new refrigerator, or hiring an outside 
contractor (someone who is not a SDUSD employee) to perform a service. 

NOTE: Special Request goods or services are only to be ordered when the needed items are not 
available through the regular ePro Catalog method, or through Web/Direct Connect.  

It is important to search Web/Direct Connect and the Catalogs first to verify that the item or 
service you want to order is not available there.  Creating a Special Request item on a 
requisition should be your last resort. 

 

   TIP – Most district forms as well as all printer/copy paper can ONLY be ordered through 
the ePro Catalogs method. If the form you want is not in the ePro catalogs, then it has been 
removed and placed on the district’s website as an online form you must print out yourself. You 
may not, at any time, order a district form as a Special Request item. 

To begin a Special Request requisition, you start by clicking the Special Request link from the 
Requisition home page. 

Navigation: Main Menu  eProcurement  Requisition 

 

 

 

 

 

There are two types of Special Request items: Goods, or Services.  Goods are physical items, 
and Services are tasks performed by outside agents (people who are not SDUSD district 
employees). Examples of services are lecturers, repairmen, performers, etc.  

Asset items are Goods, but they also possess special characteristics that place them apart from 
other Goods. In this chapter we illustrate how to order all types of Special Request items, 
including Asset items. 

Once you click the Special Request link you will see the Special Request page where you can 
begin your order: 

A 



 

42 Chapter 3 

 

Asset Items 

An Asset item is: 

Physical property other than land, buildings, or improvements to either of these, which costs 
$500 or more per unit, and has the following three characteristics: 

 Non-consumable, with a normal service life of more than two years. 

 Retains its original shape and appearance. 

 Not easily broken, damaged, or lost in normal use, and more economical to repair than 
to replace. 

Examples of assets are computers, furniture, or appliances such as refrigerators. While a 
computer mouse, for example, is non-consumable, it’s not considered an asset because one 
single mouse costs less than $500.  However, if we buy the mouse as part of a “package” 
including a computer, monitor, keyboard, and mouse, then the mouse would be considered 
part of an asset package. 

Ordering asset items correctly is important because it helps the school district keep its costs 
down, and keep better track of what it owns and uses. This is called Asset Management. 



Chapter 3 43 

IMPORTANT NOTES: 

 Some assets are ordered by using a district-created template in eProcurement. For
assets that are not listed in a template, all district personnel who order any assets
through the Special Request screen in eProcurement are required to use Asset
Management procedures.

 It is important to allow all asset items to come through the Supply Center first, before
delivery to your site. This is required so they can attach the SDUSD Asset tag to the
items (those white labels that have the bar codes on them). This helps the district
maintain their asset management.

Categories for Special Request Items 

Choosing the correct category in Special Request orders is crucial. All SDUSD “categories” are 
permanently paired up with appropriate Account codes. An example of a category is “Supplies” 
which is attached to the 4301 Account Chartfield code. This means that when you enter a given 
category for a Special Request item, the Account code piece of the budget string is 
automatically filled in for you. You cannot pair up an Account number with a different 
category… they are locked. If there is a specific Account you want to use to pay for a Special 
Request item, then you will have to accept the category that is already associated with that 
Account. 

There are many different categories. They are listed under Goods, Services, or Assets. You can 
view the lists of categories as you create a Special Request order. 

The following explains the different kinds of categories and how to find them. 

Assets: 

Remember that an Asset is: Physical property other than land, buildings, or improvements to 
either of these, that costs $500 and above, and has the following three characteristics: 

 Non-consumable, with a normal service life of more than two years.

 Retains its original shape and appearance.

 Not easily broken, damaged, or lost, during normal use, and more economical to repair
than to replace.

There are generally two kinds of assets: those that are priced at less than $5,000 before tax, 
and those that are priced at greater than $5,000 before tax. Tracking which assets cost less
than or more than $5,000 is something our Accounting folks need to know; so we must 
choose the appropriate asset category that is either G5000 or L5000 (for Greater than or Less
than). 

Goods: 

Goods are physical items. All assets are goods, but not all goods are assets. For example, 
computers and refrigerators are Goods, and they are also Assets. Pencils and books are Goods 
too, but they aren’t Assets. 



44 Chapter 3 

Services: 

Services are tasks performed by people who are not SDUSD employees. For example, if we had 
to hire a speaker to deliver a lecture to a group of teachers for professional development, that 
would be considered a Special Request Service item. Another example is if we had to pay a 
contractor to come to our site to trim trees, or to repair a machine of some kind.  

When you order things like a software license, or a subscription to a magazine, or a contract to 
service a copy machine for a year, those would use Service categories. 

Asset Categories 

Here is what the screen looks like when you need to choose a category for a Special Request 
item you want to order: 



Chapter 3 45 

Here is the same screen filled in with data about an asset item we want to order. Let’s say we 
want to order a computer printer:  

To select the category, we click on the Search icon  for the Category list. We see one of two 
screens next:

 

“Look Up Category” screen 
with both searching 
features collapsed 

“Look Up Category” 
screen with the one 
“Search Categories” 
feature expanded 



46 Chapter 3 

There are a couple of ways to search for asset categories. 

Browse Category Tree 

You might need to click to expand the Browse 
Category Tree feature: 

Click the plus sign folder to display the 
list of Asset Categories: 

Look through the list to find the right Category. Since the 
printer we’re ordering costs less than $5,000 we should
choose either Computer Equipment L5000 or Printers
L5000. (If you aren’t sure which Category to choose, ask
your Site Administrator, Budget Analyst, or someone in 
the Strategic Sourcing & Contracts Department). Click the 
Category you want. When you do, the Special Request 
ordering screen is displayed with the Category in place: 



Chapter 3 47 

Search by Category 

Another method is to search by the Category field. Type the letter “A” in that field, and then 
click the Find button: The Asset Categories are displayed in more detail than just browsing 
the Asset Category Tree. You can also alphabetize this list by clicking “Description”. Again, 
when you scroll through the list and find the category you want, just click it: 

Look Up Non-Asset Categories by Their Account Numbers 

You can determine the correct category for non-asset Goods or Services if all you know is the 
Account number you plan to use (this method does not work with Asset Categories).     

First, you navigate to the Special Request screen, and then click the Category Lookup icon (the 
magnifying glass): 



48 Chapter 3 

You might have to expand the Search Categories section by clicking its Expand icon: 

Enter the Account code number into the empty Search By field, and click the Find button: 



Chapter 3 49 

You should then see the correct Category appear below. Click to select it: 

Get Forms through the District Website 

You can find some district forms by using eProcurement’s basic keyword search on the 
eProcurement Requisition Home Page.  However, most district forms that used to be ordered in 
eProcurement have been removed and placed on the district’s website. Instead of ordering 
those forms through ePro, navigate to the form on the website and print it out from there. If 
you can’t locate a form you want in eProcurement, then you’ll probably find it on the website, 
and vice-versa. 

To locate a form on the district website, first click the Staff tab: 



50 Chapter 3 

Next, hover over the Resources menu and click Forms under the section you want:

Order a Special Request Item 

There are two kinds of Special Request items you 
can order; Goods or Services. A “Good” is any 
physical item you can touch (as opposed to a 
Service Item, which means paying someone 
outside the district for some kind of service). If the 
item you want isn’t in the SDUSD eProcurement 
Catalogs, and it isn’t posted anywhere on the SDUSD 
website, then you can order it through eProcurement’s Special Request feature. 

Some Goods are also Assets. (Please see the earlier part of this chapter for information about 
ordering Assets).   

The following exercise shows you how to order a “goods” Special Request item on an ePro 
requisition: 

A Practice Exercise: Order Special Request Goods Item 

Step 1 

Navigation: Main Menu  eProcurement  Requisition 

Click the Special Request link: 



Chapter 3 51 

Step 2 

Fill in the fields as completely as possible. The fields that have asterisks (*) are required. If you 
don’t know what to enter into a required field, you should attend the SDUSD eProcurement 
Training Class, offered free to all employees. Refer to this manual, or the eProcurement Job 
Aids and online tutorials, or ask your site administrator, financial clerk, or anyone else who is 
familiar with eProcurement ordering. 

NOTE: Always be sure to leave the following fields blank: Supplier Item ID, Mfg ID, and Mfg 
Item ID.   

In this example, we’re ordering a new ink cartridge for a printer. 

Fill in all the required fields on the Special Request ordering page: 

Step 3 

In the lower left corner click the Add to Cart button: 

Type the complete title 
or name of the item. 

Type the price 
(before sales tax). 

Choose the 
Category. 

Type the 
Quantity. 

Choose or type the 
Unit of Measure. 

LEAVE THIS 
BLANK! 

Select the 
Supplier. 

Type your name, phone 
number, and site. Type a 

justification for this Special 
Request purchase. 



52 Chapter 3 

Step 4 

In the upper right corner click the Checkout button: 

Step 5 

In the upper right corner, type a name in the Requisition Name field. Note that the Priority is 
set to the default of Medium. You can change it to High or Low priority, but that doesn’t 
necessarily mean it will receive any more or less attention than a “normal” order. 

Step 6 

The ink cartridge is the only item we are ordering, 
for now. We need to input the budget string to pay 
for it. Click the little gray triangle button to the left 
edge of the line item:  

Step 7 

Beneath and slightly to the right of the line item 
details, click the second little gray triangle button 
next to Accounting Lines:  



Chapter 3 53 

Step 8 

Click to bring forward the Chartfields2 tab. Type the required budget string numbers into the 
appropriate Chartfields. If you don’t know which budget string to use, ask your site 
administrator or your site’s budget analyst from the Finance Department.  

The only Chartfields you will enter are: 

 DeptID

 Resource

 Budget Reference

 (Account is already filled in, because of the Category you chose earlier)

 Program

 Class

 Fund

 Extended

NOTE: The budget strings used in this manual are for illustration only, and should not be used 
on your actual eProcurement requisitions. 

Step 9 

In the bottom left corner, click the Check Budget link to pre-encumber the funds. NOTE: You 
can click the Pre-Check Budget link first, as an optional thing, but it is unnecessary. Pre-
Checking the budget only tells you whether your requisition will pass the Check Budget process 
or not, at this point.  



54 Chapter 3 

Step 10 

When the message window is displayed (shown below), click its OK button: 

Step 11 

The Budget-Checking process should take only a couple of moments to complete. Scroll to 
the bottom of the page, and look for the Budget Checking Status: Valid. If it says Valid, you 
can click the Save & submit button to submit the order for approval and processing:  

The Confirmation page appears (see illustration below or on next page). This page displays 
the details of the requisition as far as what is going to happen to it next. First it will go to 
your Department Head (principal, site administrator, etc.) for approval. After that, because 
it is a Special Request order, it goes for a second approval to the SDUSD Buyer in our 
Strategic Sourcing and Contracts Department. They process the order for you. 



Chapter 3 55 

Order an Asset Item by Special Request 

A Practice Exercise: Order Special Request Asset Item 

Step 1 

Navigation: Main Menu  eProcurement  Requisition 

Click the Special Request link:  



56 Chapter 3 

Step 2 

You will see the blank fields of the Special Request screen, shown below: 

Step 3 

Fill in the fields as completely as possible. The fields that have asterisks (*) are required. 

NOTE: Always be sure to leave the following fields blank: Supplier Item ID, Mfg ID, and Mfg 
Item ID.   

In the example shown below, we’re ordering a new printer/copier. We must be sure to choose 
the correct Asset Category: 



Chapter 3 57 

A. Item Description:  When ordering assets, use the following format, but also include any 
additional details such as color, size, part or catalog number: 

1. Type with ALL CAPITAL LETTERS.

2. The very first word must be a noun that tells what it is.
Examples: CAR or REFRIGERATOR or FURNITURE

3. The second word should be the make or manufacturer.
Examples:  HONDA or KENMORE or VIRCO

4. The third word should be the name of the model or other
description of the exact item.
Examples:  CIVIC or ULTRA 5000 or 3-DRAWER SHELF

B. Price:  Enter the dollar amount per unit. Do not include commas, but you can include a 
decimal when necessary. Examples: 1200; or 1599.99 

C. Quantity:  Enter the total quantity you want of this item. (Whole numbers only; no 
decimals). 

D. Category:  Choose the correct Asset category. All categories are permanently connected 
to appropriate budget Account codes.  When you enter a category, the Account code 
piece of the Chartfield string is automatically populated for you.  (You still have to enter 
the rest of the Chartfield string for each item...more on this later in the manual). 

A

B
C

D 

E 

F 

G 

H



58 Chapter 3 

E. Supplier ID:  You don’t need to know the ID number...just the name of the supplier. 
When you use the Search feature, you can find the supplier you want and click on it.  
The ID number for that supplier will then populate this field. 

F. Unit of Measure:  You must choose the correct Unit of Measure because that directly 
relates to how many items you’re actually ordering, and hence, the cost.  Examples of 
Units of Measure are: EA (each), HRS (hour), DZ (dozen), and SK (sack). 

G. Due Date:  DO NOT enter any due date. Doing so might delay the order. Leave it blank. 

H. Additional Information:  Here you must enter any pertinent details concerning this 
item.  Always start by entering your name, phone number, and the site where you work.  
Include any explanations you want the district Buyer to see, and anything else that can 
help place the order. 

Step 4 

Next to the blank Category field, click the Search icon: 

Step 5 

There are a couple of ways to search for asset 
categories.  

Browse Category Tree 

You might need to click to expand the Browse 
Category Tree feature: 

Click the plus sign folder to display the list of Asset Categories: 



Chapter 3 59 

Look through the list to find the right Category. Since the printer we’re ordering costs less 
than $5,000 we should choose either Computer Equipment L5000 or Printers L5000. (If you
aren’t sure which Category to choose, ask your Site Administrator, Budget Analyst, or someone 
in the Strategic Sourcing & Contracts Department). Click the Category you want. When you do, 
the Special Request ordering screen is displayed with the Category in place. 

Another method is to search by the Category field. Type the letter “A” in that field, and then 
click the Find button:  

The Asset Categories are displayed in more detail than just browsing the Asset Category Tree. 
You can also alphabetize this list by clicking “Description”. Again, when you scroll through the 
list and find the category you want, just click it:



60 Chapter 3 

Step 6 
Click Add to Cart in the lower left corner, to add the item to your requisition: 

Step 7 

Notice that the Special Request area becomes “blanked out” and the item you just added 
appears in the Shopping Cart area on the upper right corner of the screen, as a 1 Line item. To 
continue, click the Checkout button: 

Step 8 

On the Checkout page, in the upper right corner, type a name for this order (“Printer for Main 
Office”):  

Step 9 

Next we need to put in the budget string to pay for the order.   

Click the Expand Section arrow on the left side of the line item: 



Chapter 3 61 

Step 10 

Then click the Expand Section arrow for the 
Accounting Lines: 

Step 11 

Click the Chartfields2 tab to bring it 
forward: 

Step 12 

Enter the correct budget string into the Chartfields, beginning with the DeptID and ending with 
the Extended. The budget string illustrated here is for demonstration only. You need to 
determine which budget string your site uses for such purchases: 



 

62 Chapter 3 

Step 13 

To pre-encumber the funds to pay for the order, click the Check Budget link in the lower left 
corner of the page. (NOTE: The Pre-Check Budget link is optional. It will only indicate whether 
you will be successful when you click Check Budget):  

 

 

 

 

 

 

Step 14 

When you see the Message pictured below, click OK to begin the budget-checking process:  

Step 15 

Scroll to the bottom of the page, and see whether you have a Budget Checking Status that is 
Valid. If you do, you can save and submit the order. If you don’t you will see the word “Error” 
instead of “Valid” in which case you should click Save for Later, and resolve the budget issue 
before attempting to submit the order. 

If you do have a valid budget, then click the Save & submit button:  

 



 

 Chapter 3 63  

Upon clicking to save and submit the order, the Confirmation page will appear: 

 

 

  TIP – If you don’t know the Supplier ID you can do a Supplier Lookup or Suggest 
Supplier to choose a Supplier.  Just be aware that any suppliers you use that are not part of our 
Web/Direct Connect can take weeks to ship your order to you. 

To find and choose a Supplier for your item, select the Supplier ID or Supplier Name Search 
icon.   

 

 

 

 

 



 

64 Chapter 3 

On the Supplier Search page, enter the name of the Supplier you want to use (or the city or 
state where the Supplier is located).  Then click Find to see if the Supplier exists in the district’s 
supplier list. If you see the Supplier you want in the results of your search, you can choose that 
Supplier by clicking its Supplier ID number on the left: 

Suggest a New Supplier 

Use the Suggest Supplier feature to name a Supplier you want to use who is not currently listed 
with the district.   

After you submit the requisition, your Buyer will review your suggested Supplier.  The Buyer will 
contact that Supplier and attempt to set him up with the district.  The Buyer will then add the 
Supplier to the district list before creating a purchase order.  If the Buyer is unable to purchase 
what you want from the Supplier you chose, the Buyer has the discretion to choose a different 
Supplier, or he/she might call you to discuss this with you. 

Step 1 

Begin from the 
Special Request 
page. Click Suggest 
New Supplier: 

 

 

 

 



 

 Chapter 3 65  

Step 2 

Enter the details about the Supplier, and then click OK: 

  



 

66 Chapter 3 

 

 



 

 Chapter 4 67 

  

Chapter 4 – Approvals, Budgets & Managing Requisitions 
 

Approval Workflow 

here do your ePro requisitions go for approval? Who do they get routed to? What 
determines the approval routing? Once you submit a requisition, where it goes for 
approval depends on several things. 

Department Approver: 

This person is usually your site administrator, such as a school principal, or non-school site 
supervisor (or even your supervisor’s supervisor). Which Department Approver the requisition 
goes to is determined by the Department ID code that the Requester (that’s you) entered into 
the Chartfield budget string. ePro requisitions are always routed to the Department Approver 
first, as long as there are no items on the requisition that are listed as a Food Service item, 
which could route it to a Food Service Approver instead. 

Buyer Approver: 

If a requisition has any Special Request items, after the requisition has been approved by the 
Department Approver, it is routed to the appropriate district Buyer for additional approval. 
There are a number of Buyers at our school district. Each one specializes in certain kinds of 
commodities (goods and services). For example, if you order a specialized software program to 
be used by disabled students, that requisition would be routed to one particular Buyer. If you 
order a service, such as hiring an outside contractor, then that requisition would be routed to a 
different Buyer. District Buyers are located in the Strategic Sourcing & Contracts Department. 

Food Service Approver: 

This person is responsible for approving all Food Service items that are ordered with a 
Chartfield Department ID code that begins with an 8. The Fund Code part of the Chartfield 
string also determines where Food Service orders are routed for approval. These requisitions do 
not route to the Department Approver at all… they only go to the Food Service Approver. 

 Resource Approver: 

A Resource Approver will sometimes have to approve a requisition after the Department 
Approver has approved it. This is determined by which Resource code is used in the 
requisition’s Chartfield string. 

 Custodial Approver: 

Custodial supply orders are not routed to the Department Head for approval. Instead, these 
orders are sent to a Custodial Approver, which might be a Custodial Supervisor.  

 $50,000 Requisitions: 

When a requisition totals $50,000+, after approval by the Department Head it routes to the 
CFO (Chief Financial Officer) of the school district for approval. After he or she approves it, the 
requisition is routed to the Director of the Strategic Sourcing and Contracting Services 
Department for final approval. 

W 



 

68 Chapter 4 
 

 

Budget Checking 

To “budget check” a requisition means you would click the “Check Budget” link to initiate the 
pre-encumbrance of district funds to pay for the order. It is CRITICAL for you to use the correct 
budgets to pay for your orders.  Budgets/accounts are not interchangeable. This is based in 
state and local laws. You must budget-check each requisition and verify that the budget status 
is Valid, before submitting the requisition for approval.  The system will not let you submit a 
requisition unless it passes budget-check first. 

There is also a “Pre-Check Budget” link. Clicking this will NOT pre-encumber funds. All this link 
does is to determine whether your requisition would pass the Check Budget process at that 
point. Some people like to use this feature in case they are wondering whether they might still 
have funds to go back and add another item to the order. 

The links to run a budget-check or a Pre-Check Budget are located at the bottom left corner of 
each ePro requisition on the Checkout page:  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

When you see the message displayed below, you would click OK. Upon getting a Valid Budget 
Checking Status, you could then submit the order. 

NOTE: If the budget checking status says “Error” instead of “Valid”, the system will not let you 
submit the requisition (although you can save it).  You must fix the budget problem and make it 
Valid before you’ll be able to submit the requisition. 

 

 

 



 

 Chapter 4 69 

  

Budget Checking Status says ERROR - What to do? 

If you run the budget-check on a requisition and it returns an error instead of a valid budget 
status (shown here)…: 
… then it must be resolved and made Valid before you can submit the requisition.  All 
requisitions must pass the budget-check process.  There are several possible reasons why the 
budget-check failed.   

The possible reasons are:  

1) There isn’t enough money in the budget you used on the requisition.  

2) You typed an incorrect budget string into the requisition. 

3) The budget you chose to use has not been set up or activated yet by the Budget Analyst.   

 

To solve the budget checking error you may need to change the budget string information. 

Possible Solutions: 

1. Ensure you are on the Checkout page:  

 

 

 

 

2. Click the Expand Section icon (the tiny gray triangle button) just to the left of the description 
of the line item.  Then click the same button for the Accounting Lines, and click the 
Chartfields2 tab. This will expand the item’s details to display the Chartfields (budget string) 
for that item:   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

3. Edit the Chartfields as needed so that they contain the correct budget code numbers.  There 
are look-up screens next to each Chartfield box (see the magnifying glass icons to the right 
of each Chartfield).  You can use these icons to search for other codes:   

 

1 
2 

3 



 

70 Chapter 4 
 

 

4. If you feel you entered the budget string correctly into the Chartfields, yet you still 
received a budget checking Error, contact your site’s Budget Analyst and ask him/her to 
double-check the budget information you are using, particularly the Account and Fund 
codes.  Ask him/her to check both the Expense 
Account and the Control Account.  If necessary, 
your Budget Analyst has the power to transfer 
funds from one account into another, as long as 
this procedure remains in compliance with 
district policies. 

 

Enter a Budget String Once for All Items on a Requisition 

It can be tedious to have to enter the same budget codes repeatedly on a single requisition, if 
all the items you’re ordering will be paid for out of the same budget.  Mass Change is a shortcut 
feature that takes care of it in one fell swoop. 

If you create a requisition with multiple line items that use all the exact same Chartfields 
(budget string code numbers), you can enter the budget codes just once (after you’ve entered 
all your items onto the requisition), and make it cover the entire requisition. 

     

A Practice Exercise: Enter Budget Codes Once for Entire Requisition  

Make sure that all the items you’re ordering will come from the same Supplier and will use the 
same budget account: 

Step 1 

We begin at the point where we have just entered several 
items into a requisition.  Click the Checkout button:  

 

Step 2 

On the Checkout page click the Select All/Deselect All 
link below the list of your items, on the lower left.  This 
places a checkmark into all the checkboxes of all the 
items at the same time: 



 

 Chapter 4 71 

  

Step 3 

Next, click the Mass Change link on the lower right, just 
underneath the Price and Total columns: 

 

Step 4 

Now type the budget code numbers for the account you plan to use into the Chartfields (Please 
remember that the code numbers shown here are samples only, and should not be copied for 
use on a real requisition).  Enter the following Chartfields:  

* Location, DeptID, Resource, Bud Ref, Program, Class, Fund, and Extended. 

Please note that the Account Chartfield will appear blank. That will populate automatically; not 
by you. Then, click OK:  

 

 

 

  

* Note that you’ll have to scroll this 

section horizontally to display and 

enter all the required Chartfields. 



 

72 Chapter 4 
 

Step 5 

The next screen you see asks you to make a choice regarding Distribution Change Options.  It 
will probably default to All Distribution Lines, which is what you usually want anyway.  So on 
this page, just click the OK button: 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Step 6 

Upon clicking OK you are brought back to the requisition.  You can now run the Budget Check, 
and if it returns a Valid status, you can submit the requisition. 

 

 

Track a Requisition 

Each requisition has its own Request Lifespan, which is a graphical representation (like a 
timeline) of the entire “life” of a requisition. Viewing the Request Lifespan lets you track your 
requisitions.  Just by a glance, you can immediately see what is happening with your orders, and 
how far they have come along. 

You can view the Request Lifespan for any requisition you have created.  You do this by 
navigating to your Manage Requisitions page (see the next section of this manual for details 

about the Manage Requisitions page), and clicking on the Expand Section icon   next to the 
Req ID number, on the far left edge of the page, for the Requisition you wish to track.  Below 
(or on the next page) is a picture of what the Manage Requisitions page looks like: 



 

 Chapter 4 73 

  

There are 9 stages in the Request Lifespan. Following the list below is an illustration of a typical 
requisition’s lifespan timeline. The stages and their definitions are:  

 Request: details about a submitted requisition (its items, budgets, etc.). 

 Approve: shows the individual(s) and/or department(s) that need to approve the 
requisition. 

 Inventory: decides if the requisition is currently a stock item or if the requisition needs 
to be ordered by a district Buyer.  The ePro system automatically determines this. 

 Purchase Order: purchase order status. 

 Change Request: This link has been inactivated and is unavailable. 

 Receiving: shows all receipts of items that have been received at the Supply Center. 

 Returns: This link has been inactivated and is unavailable. 

 Invoice: shows the PO lines; both the voucher and the receiver lines. 

 Payment: shows payment inquiry and results. 

The illustration below shows a Request Lifespan for a typical requisition that has completed all 
necessary steps to completion; it’s been submitted, approved, processed, received, and paid 
for.  Icons that are brightly colored indicate that the requisition has passed that stage (those are 
circled in the illustration below).  Gray icons indicate that the requisition hasn’t reached that 
stage yet, or that the requisition skipped that stage because it was unnecessary. You can 
sometimes click on an active stage along the timeline and view more details about that one 



 

74 Chapter 4 
 

stage. For example, if the Purchase Order icon is active (lit up and brightly colored) you can click 
it to view details about the P.O.: 

 

 

 

 

Manage Your Requisitions 

The Manage Requisitions page is where you can view information about all the requisitions you 
ever created.  You can track each requisition through its Request Lifespan; you can edit and 
resubmit requisitions; you can cancel and reopen requisitions; you can even see which 
approver a requisition was sent to, whether they approved it, and when. 

A time restriction affects several of these functions.  You can edit and resubmit a requisition 
even after it has been approved, as long as a purchase order hasn’t been generated yet.  This 
is also true if you want to cancel a requisition. 

Two of the most important parts of the Manage Requisitions page are the Status and the 
Budget columns. 

The following navigation shows how to access the Manage Requisitions page.  The illustration 
below shows a typical Manage Requisitions page with several requisitions on it: 

Navigation: Main Menu  eProcurement  Manage Requisitions 

 

 

Click the Expand Section 
icon (little gray triangle) to 

view the lifespan. 



 

 Chapter 4 75 

  

Requisitions Displayed: 

Each time you navigate to the Manage Requisitions page, it shows only the requisitions you’ve 
created within the past seven days. That’s the default setting, but you can change the display to 
show any of your own requisitions from any time frame you wish.  For example, you might like 
to see a list of all the requisitions you submitted during the month of April.  In order to do this, 
you need to click into the Date From box and change the date to April 1 of whatever year you 
want.  Then click into the Date To box and change that date to April 30.  Then click the yellow 
Search button.  The screen will change its display to show only your requisitions from April. 

 

Request State: 

You can also filter the display further by having it 
show you only certain types of requisitions.  You can 
click into the Request State drop-down menu and 
choose a filter.  Examples of filters are: Approved, 
Canceled, Denied, Open, etc.  For example, if you only 
want to see requisitions that are currently “Open”, 
you can choose that filter from the menu and click the 
Search button.  

  

 

 
Request State Drop-Down Menu 

Budget Status Drop-Down Menu 



 

76 Chapter 4 
 

 

Budget Status: 

Another way you can filter what you see is to use the 
Budget Status drop-down menu.  Here, you can 
choose to view only those requisitions that have one 
particular kind of budget status.  There are three: Not 
Checked, Valid, or Error.  

 

Budget Definitions: 

 Not Chk’d: means the budget check process has not been run yet. (All requisitions must 
pass budget check before they can be submitted).  

 Valid: means the requisition has passed the budget check process 
successfully, and money has been pre-encumbered for it. 

 Error: means the budget check process has been run, but the requisition 
has not passed.  This usually means there isn’t enough money in the 
budget to cover the cost of the requisition. But, it can also mean the 
budget hasn’t been activated yet.  (No requisition can be approved or 
processed until it passes the budget check process). 

 

Req ID:  

This is a hyperlink you can click to view the details of a particular requisition.  Clicking a 
requisition’s ID number does NOT open the requisition up 
for editing or anything else.  It only lets you see a picture 
of the requisition. 

 

Requisition Name:  

This shows the name you typed in when you were creating the 
requisition. 

 

BU: 

This is the Business Unit of the requisition.  The only 
Business Unit we use is SDUSD (San Diego Unified 
School District).  

 

Date: 

This shows the date the requisition was first created.  

 



 

 Chapter 4 77 

  

 

Request State: 

This shows the status of the requisition; where it is along the 
Request Lifespan.  This is one way you can track your requisition 
and tell how far along it has come.  Please see the status 
definitions, below:  

 

Status Definitions: 

 Open: The requisition is active, but only you can see it.  It has not yet been submitted. 

 Pending: The requisition has been sent to your Approver, and it is waiting for him/her to 
approve it. 

 Approved: The requisition has been approved and is now on its way to be processed 
and fulfilled. 

 PO(s) Created: A purchase order has been generated from the requisition. 

 PO(s) Dispatched: The purchase order was sent to the Supplier. 

 Denied: An approver denied the requisition.  The requisition will not be processed or 
fulfilled. Important Note: When a requisition is denied, its funds are still pre-
encumbered (locked to the requisition). That money is not available to be used for 
anything else. If the intention is not to process the requisition after all, the Requester 
(person who created and submitted the requisition) must then cancel and budget-check 
the requisition. That is the only way to release the funds back into the budget account. 

 Canceled: You canceled the requisition.  To free up the funds from that requisition, you 
must also run the budget-check to release the money back into the budget. Otherwise 
you will lose that money permanently. 

 Completed: The requisition has completed its entire cycle.  This does NOT necessarily 
mean that you have already received your order at your site. 

 Budget: This shows the status of the budget-check that was run (or not run) just before 
the requisition was saved or submitted.  Please see the Budget Definitions, below:  

 

Total: 

This shows the total dollar amount of a requisition, but without 
sales tax.  Sales tax is added when the Purchase Order is created 
later.  

 

 



 

78 Chapter 4 
 

Select Action: 

This is a drop-down list where you can 
choose to perform an action on your 
requisition.  The choices in this list can 
change; they depend upon the status 
of the requisition.  The further along 
the requisition is in its life, the fewer 
choices you’ll have.  

 

 

 

 

Important Notes to Help You 

 

If Your Order is Late in Coming 

If you don’t receive your non-catalog items (such as Special Request orders) within 30 days after 
the date of the Purchase Order, then you need to notify the eProcurement SME (Subject Matter 
Expert). Call or email to let the SME know your order is late. The SME will check your order 
status and assist you in obtaining your items. This only applies to items that are not in any of 
our preset catalogs. This is also important so that the Purchase Order can be properly closed in 
a timely manner, which helps to save our school district funds. 

At the printing of this manual, the district SME (Subject Matter Expert) is: 

Robin Hoffpauir     rhoffpauir@sandi.net     (858) 522-5805 

If Your Order Bypasses Our Supply Center and is Delivered Directly to You 

If you order Special Request items that are delivered to you directly from the supplier, and thus 
don’t get processed through our school district’s Supply Center first, you need to notify the 
Supply Center staff as soon as you receive your order from the supplier. This is very important 
to maintain our records properly. Neglecting this task can end up wasting time and money later 
on, which could affect your own site’s funding. 

As soon as you receive your order directly from any supplier, send a quick email with this 
message: “We’ve received everything for ePro requisition number xxx” being sure to include 
the P.O. (Purchase Order) number, too. The P.O. number is located as a link within each 
requisition’s “time line” on the Manage Requisitions page. Click to expand a given requisition, 
to view its Time Line. In the Subject Line of the email, you might just put “Receipt of Order” or 
something like that. 

Send the email to: supctrec@sandi.net 

 

 

Select Action Drop-Down Menu 

mailto:rhoffpauir@sandi.net
mailto:supctrec@sandi.net


 

 Chapter 4 79 

  

 

Working with Requisitions 

A requisition can be reopened and edited as long as a Purchase Order hasn’t been generated 
yet.  You can find out whether a P.O. exists by checking the status of the requisition on the 
Manage Requisitions page.   

Keep in mind that each time you edit a requisition you must also re-budget-
check it and re-submit it for approval. 

To edit a requisition, navigate to the Manage Requisitions page: 

Main Menu  eProcurement  Manage Requisitions 

Find the requisition you want to edit in the list of requisitions that are automatically displayed. 

To Edit a Requisition: 

In the Select Action drop-down menu to the right of the requisition, choose the Edit 
Requisition option, and then click the yellow Go button next to that menu. 

When you click Go, the requisition will open on your screen, and you’ll be able to edit it.  You 
can add or delete items, change quantities, change budget strings, etc.  

Add New Items 

To add additional items to a requisition, click the Add More Items button. This button is located 
near the right hand side of the newly-reopened requisition page. It brings you to the screen 
where you can search for more items: 

 

 

 

  



 

80 Chapter 4 
 

Delete Items 

If you want to delete items from the requisition, select the item you want to delete by clicking a 
checkmark into its left-hand checkbox, and then click the Delete link at the bottom of the 
requisition: 

 

  

NOTE:  If you’re working on a Special Request requisition you might only be able 
to edit the Quantity, Comments, Prices, or Due Date of a line item.  You might 
not be able to delete Special Request items if a budget-check has been run. 

Please Remember:  After you finish editing a requisition you must budget-check it again to 
verify a Valid budget status.  Finally, you must re-submit the requisition for approval. 

 

  TIP – Requesters and Approvers need to remember that the current tax rate, along 
with freight and/or any shipping costs are NOT reflected in the total cost of an ePro requisition.  
These costs are not applied to an order at the requisition level.  They are applied later on, when 
the requisition is turned into a purchase order.  It’s important to be aware that any requisition 
you create will end up costing a bit more, after tax and possible shipping costs are added. 

 

Cancel a Requisition 
You can only cancel a requisition if a purchase order hasn’t been generated yet.  You can verify 
whether a purchase order has been generated by visiting the Request Lifespan for the 
requisition. (Please refer back to earlier pages in this chapter). 

The following practice exercise shows how to cancel a requisition: 

     

A Practice Exercise: Cancel a Requisition  

Step 1 

Navigation: Main Menu  eProcurement  Manage 
Requisitions 



 

 Chapter 4 81 

  

Go to the Select Action drop-down menu to the right of the requisition you want to cancel.  If 
the choice “Cancel” is there, then you can still cancel the requisition.  After you click “Cancel,” 
click the yellow Go button next to it: 

Step 2 

Click the Cancel Requisition button in the lower 
right area.  You will then see the Manage 
Requisitions page again. 

 

 

Step 3 

Verify the requisition was canceled:  The Request State column shows the requisition is 
Canceled and the Budget column shows the requisition is Not Chk’d:  

Very Important!  If you don’t want to permanently lose the funds that were 

pre-encumbered to this requisition, you have to do Step 4, next! 

 

Step 4 

This is necessary! Run the Budget-Check process on the canceled requisition. That will 

release the pre-encumbered funds back into the 
account(s) from which they originated, making 
that money available again, and will serve to 
close out the Purchase Order. 

To do this, as soon as you cancel the requisition, 
click Check Budget from the Select Action drop-
down menu, and then click Go: 

 

 

Upon completion, the requisition will be Canceled with a Budget Status of Valid, and the Total 
dollar amount will show 0.00. 

Canceled requisitions are not 
deleted. They remain in your 
Manage Requisitions page 



 

82 Chapter 4 
 

indefinitely. You can return to them later to reinitialize them, if desired. 

NOTE: The returned funds may NOT be immediately available for use!  You will have to wait 

until the district runs its reconciliation process, which is usually once a week.  For more details 
about this, please contact the Finance Department directly. 

NOTE: If your ePro requisition is denied by an Approver, you must cancel it and re-budget-

check it in order to release the encumbered funds and close out the P.O. 

 

Re-Open a Canceled Requisition 

You always have the choice of reopening a canceled requisition at any time. 

The following exercise walks you through how to reopen a canceled requisition and process it. 

     

A Practice Exercise: Re-open a Canceled Requisition  

 

Step 1 

Navigation: Main Menu  eProcurement  Manage Requisitions 

In the Select Action menu, choose Undo-Cancel and click Go:  

 

 

 

 

 

Step 2: 

Click the Reopen Requisition button:  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 Chapter 4 83 

  

Step 3 

The requisition will open up and be available for any editing you want to do.  Remember to 
budget-check, get a Valid budget status, and resubmit the requisition. 

 

Approval Status 
You can view the approval status of your requisition by clicking on the Approvals menu choice 
in the Select Action drop-down menu on the Manage Requisitions page.  This will show you a 
graphical representation of the approval flow of any requisition.  You can see who (which 
Approver) the requisition was submitted to; whether or not that person approved the 
requisition; and if they did approve it, you can see when that happened. 

The following exercise walks you through how to check the approval status of a requisition. 

     

A Practice Exercise: Approval Status  

Step 1 

Navigation: Main Menu  eProcurement  Manage Requisitions 

Locate the requisition you want to view approvals for. On the 
right side of the page for that requisition line, in the Select 
Action menu, choose Approvals and then click Go: 

 

Step 2 

 You can see: 

 The name of who approved the requisition 

 The date and time that person approved it.  

  



 

84 Chapter 4 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 Chapter 5 85 

  

Chapter 5 – Suppliers & Items 
 
Find Suppliers 

“supplier” is a merchant, wholesaler, or retailer. You can determine whether a particular 
supplier already has an established agreement with the district.  Supplier information, 
forms, invoices, or contracts will be sent from the parties requesting such additions to 

employees who are designated with the authority to enter suppliers into the PeopleSoft 
system.  (Usually that does not include Requesters who create and submit ePro requisitions). 

The following exercise walks you through how to find an established SDUSD supplier. 

     

A Practice Exercise: Find a Supplier  

Step 1 

Navigation: Main Menu  Suppliers  Supplier Information  Add/Update  Supplier 

From the Main Menu click the above navigation: 

Step 2 

Use whichever criteria you want to look for Suppliers. In the example shown here, we want to 
look up a supplier called Meredith. First, we changed the search method from “begins with” to 
“contains” which will return a broader result. After typing “Meredith” into the Short Supplier 
Name field, we clicked the Search button in the lower left corner: 

A 



 

86 Chapter 5 
 

 

Step 3                                                                                                                                                               
A list of suppliers that contain the name you searched on will appear. When you find the 
supplier you want, click on its name to open it and view its details: 



 

 Chapter 5 87 

  

 

Step 4 
After you click on a supplier’s name, a screen containing several tabbed pages (the tabs are 
located across the top) appears.  You can click into the different tabs to view different 
information about the supplier. You can also expand the sections at the bottom for more 
information: 

To positively determine whether a particular Supplier exists in the eProcurement system, you 
might need to conduct a search in several different ways, using different criteria.   

 

 

Find Catalog (stock) Items 

Searching for a particular District Catalog item can be done through a District eProcurement 
Catalog search when creating a requisition.  There are a couple of options available for finding 
an item.  You can choose to do a Keyword search, or an Express Item Entry search. 

Chapter 2 explains those search options and how to use them. 



 

88 Chapter 5 
 

NOTE:  If you want to find out the quantity on hand for any district catalog item, please do the 
following: 

1. Find the item you want by doing a Keyword search, or an Express Item Entry search. 

2. When you see the item you want, look at the “Inventory Available” link and hover the 
mouse over it. It will show you how many are currently available for ordering.  

 

 

 



 

 Chapter 6 89 
 

Chapter 6 – Maintenance & Support 
 
Clear (Delete) Cache Files 

eopleSoft is designed to work best with Internet Explorer as the browser. You should 
perform this routine maintenance task on a regular basis. Most people find this works best 
when they do this task every day that they use any PeopleSoft applications. 

NOTE:  If you use any PeopleSoft (or other Internet-based) applications, and you don’t do this 

task on a regular basis, you might have technical problems with your computer, eventually. 

This task is called either Deleting Cache Files or Clearing Cache Files. A “cache” is a supply or 
collection of something; in this case, it refers to temporary Internet files, a.k.a. “cookies”. 

These files are automatically placed onto your computer’s hard drive every time you click to a 
web page on the Internet. These files are usually innocuous…that is, they cause no harm to your 
computer. They exist to help your computer navigate quickly back to web pages you’ve visited 
before. But, if you ignore these cookies while you keep on using the Internet (especially 
PeopleSoft), the cookies pile up, until they start to cause problems.  For example, you might 
notice that your computer starts to respond sluggishly, or you might begin to see mysterious 
error messages pop up. 

It’s important to clear the cache files regularly, in order to make room for all the new cookies 
that are continually pouring in every time you use the Internet.  This helps keep your computer 
and your PeopleSoft applications in good shape and running smoothly for you. 

The following exercise walks you through the process of clearing cache files. 

     

A Practice Exercise: Clear/Delete Cache Files 

Step 1 

It doesn’t matter which web page you have on your screen, 
as long as you are in Microsoft Internet Explorer. 

These illustrations were created using Windows 7 as the 
operating system software, and Internet Explorer 10 as the 
browser.  

Go to the Menu Bar at the top right corner of your screen.   

Click the Settings icon (it looks like a sprocket wheel), and 
click Internet Options at the bottom of the menu: 

 

Step 2 

The Internet Options utility window will appear.  Be sure 
that the General tab, at the top, is forward.  About half-way 
down the middle of this utility window, click the Delete 
button. 

P 



 

90 Chapter 6 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Step 3 

Click a checkmark into the checkboxes 
for the items you want to delete. This 
illustration shows the best choices for 
the most thorough cleansing. Then, at 
the bottom, click Delete. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 Chapter 6 91 
 

Step 4 

It can take a few seconds to delete your cache 
files, or several minutes if you haven’t done it 
in a long time. When the hourglass or 
spinning wheel indicator is finished, click OK 
at the bottom of the Internet Options 
window. (You don’t need to click Apply).  

 

Step 5 

To completely refresh the browser, close all Internet windows that are currently open on your 
screen. Re-launch your browser if you want to return to the Internet.  

 

How to Get Help with eProcurement 

NOTE:  Currently, the IT Help Desk does not support PeopleSoft applications.  Please do not 
ask them for help with eProcurement. 

1. First, please review the information found in this manual, and in related ePro job aids 
(illustrated instruction sheets).  Answers to most questions people experience can be 
found here.  You can print out helpful materials from our SDUSD PeopleSoft training 
website. Go online to www.sandi.net and click the green STAFF tab at the top. At the 
employee portal, click the “Technical Support / Help Desk” link, on the lower left-hand 
side. Then, click the “PeopleSoft” link in the list of “Software Applications”. 

2. You can also watch a custom-designed video tutorial.  These are animated and narrated 
video clips our district’s training team created for you.  You can watch a tutorial like a 
mini-movie; or you can interact with it, as it shows you each step and then lets you 
practice with it. Find our video tutorials on our SDUSD PeopleSoft training website:  
www.sandi.net  Staff  Technical Support / Help Desk  PeopleSoft  Training 
Videos 

3. For face-to-face assistance, you can attend one of our Open Lab sessions.  Open Labs 
are free, “help clinics”. IT trainers assist employees there on a first-come-first-served 
basis. Login to ERO to find out when the next Open Lab will take place. When you come, 
be sure to bring with you all pertinent information concerning the issue you want help 
with. You can work with the trainer at a computer, and receive customized, one-on-one 
assistance.   

4. Contact the appropriate Buyer or Contract Specialist in the Strategic Sourcing and 
Contracts Department. This contact list is found in the “eProcurement Quick Reference 
Guide”, a booklet provided by that department. 

5. Finally, in an urgent situation, you can contact the district’s Subject Matter Expert (SME) 
for PeopleSoft eProcurement. She can troubleshoot your requisition with you over the 
phone. As of the printing of this manual, the eProcurement SME is: 

Robin Hoffpauir     rhoffpauir@sandi.net     (858) 522-5805 

http://www.sandi.net/
http://www.sandi.net
mailto:rhoffpauir@sandi.net


 

92 Chapter 6 
 

 



 

  93 
 

Index 

A 

Advanced Search .................................................... 21 
Approval Workflow ................................................. 67 
Asset Categories...................................................... 44 
Asset Ordering ........................................................ 55 
Assets-how to order them ...................................... 42 

B 

Browse Category Tree ...................................... 46, 58 
Budget Checking ............................................... 67, 68 
Budget Errors .......................................................... 69 
Budget Inquiry ........................................................ 15 

C 

Cache Files .............................................................. 89 
Cancel a Requisition ............................................... 80 
Categories ............................................................... 43 
Chart of Accounts ................................................... 14 
Chartfields ............................................................... 13 
compare two or more items ................................... 25 

D 

Denied..................................................................... 77 
Direct Connect ........................................................ 35 

E 

Edit a Requisition .............................................. 78, 79 
Express Item Entry .................................................. 22 

F 

Flow Chart - the Basics ........................................... 10 
Forms ...................................................................... 49 

H 

How to Get Help ..................................................... 91 

I 

If Your Order is Delivered Directly from the Vendor
 ............................................................................ 78 

If Your Order is Late ................................................ 78 
IMPORTANT – ABOUT ORDERING! ........................ 24 

K 

Keyword Search ...................................................... 20 

L 

Look for Items ......................................................... 87 

P 

Pre-Check Budget ................................................... 68 
Preset District Templates ........................................ 33 

Q 

quantity on hand ..................................................... 88 

R 

release the encumbered funds ............................... 82 
Reopen a Canceled Requisition .............................. 82 

S 

Shipping .................................................................. 32 
Standardized Account Code Structure (SACS) ........ 14 

T 

Templates ............................................................... 33 
Track a Requisition .................................................. 72 

V 

Vendor .................................................................... 85 

W 

Waxie ........................................................................ 6 

 




